May 14, 2014, Vivendi will sell its 53% interest in Maroc Telecom group. Consequently, as from the second quarter of 2013 and in compliance
with IFRS 5, Maroc Telecom group and Activision Blizzard have been reported in Vivendi’s Consolidated Financial Statements as
discontinued operations.

In practice, income and charges from these three businesses have been reported as follows:
- their contribution until the effective divestiture, if any, to each line of Vivendi’s Consolidated Statement of Earnings (before non-

controlling interests) has been grouped under the line “Earnings from discontinued operations”;
- their share of net income has been excluded from Vivendi’s adjusted net income; and
- in accordance with IFRS 5, these adjustments have been applied to all periods presented (2014 and 2013) to ensure consistency of

information.

Consequently, the 2013 Financial Statements, as published in the 2013 Annual Report have been adjusted as presented below:

a. As reported in the 2013 Annual Report.

2013

(in millions of euros, except per share amounts)

Three months
ended March 31,

Three months
ended June 30,

Six months ended
June 30,

Three months
ended September

30,

Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA) (as published (a)) 629 762 1,391 730
Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5 for SFR  - 328  - 377  - 705  - 334

Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA) (restated) 301 385 686 396

Adjusted net income (as published (a)) 366 479 845 403
Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5 for SFR  - 232  - 168  - 400  - 249

Adjusted net income (restated) 134 311 445 154

Adjusted net income per share (as published (a)) 0.28 0.36 0.64 0.30
Adjusted net income per share (restated) 0.10 0.23 0.34 0.12

2013

(in millions of euros, except per share amounts)

Nine months
ended September

30,

Three months
ended December

31,

Year ended
December 31,

Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA) (as published (a)) 2,121 312 2,433 1,344
Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5 for SFR  - 1,039  - 34  - 1,073

Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA) (restated) 1,082 278 1,360 301

Adjusted net income (as published (a)) 1,248 292 1,540 672
Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5 for SFR  - 649  - 163  - 812

Adjusted net income (restated) 599 129 728 134

Adjusted net income per share (as published (a)) 0.94 0.22 1.16 0.51
Adjusted net income per share (restated) 0.45 0.10 0.55 0.10

   Thursday, May 15, 2014

Financial Report and Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements for the First Quarter Ended March 31, 2014 Vivendi /22

The Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Adjusted Statement of earnings for all periods in 2013 are presented below:
Year ended December 31, 2013:

Three months ended December 31, 2013:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS ADJUSTED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Revenues 11,962 11,962 Revenues
Cost of revenues (6,878) (6,878) Cost of revenues